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Neurocritical Care Fellowship Training Programs (as of August 29, 2011) 
 
State Program name  UCNS Accredited Program director  

Contact e-mail 
Send Apps to 

California University of California,  
San Francisco 

Yes Vineeta Singh, MD 
vineeta.singh@ucsfmedctr.org  

Robin Oakes 
Robin.oakes@ucsfmedctr.org 
University of California of San Francisco 
505 Parnassus Ave. 
San Francisco, CA 94143 
Tel:  (415) 353-8897  
Fax:  (415) 353-8705  

California Cedars-Sinai Medical Center  Asma Moheet, MD Asma Moheet, MD 
Program Training Director 
Tel:  (310) 423-0686 
Fax:  (310) 248-8038 
Email:  asma.moheet@cshs.org 
Cedars Sinai Medical Center 
8631 West 3rd Street, #800 
Los Angeles, CA 90048  

California David Geffen School of Medicine at 
UCLA 

Yes Paul Vespa, MD 
pvespa@mednet.ucla.edu 

David Geffen School of Medicine at UCLA 
18-218 CHS, Mail Code 909713 
Los Angeles, CA 90095 

California Stanford Neurocritical Care 
Fellowship 

Yes Christine Wijman, MD 
cwijman@stanford.edu 

Ms. Haihong Nguyen 
haihongn@stanford.edu  
Stanford Neurocritical Care Fellowship 
Coordinator 
Stanford Stroke Center 
701 Welch Rd, B325 
Palo Alto, CA 94304 
Tel:  (650) 723-7193 

California University of Southern California 
Neuroscience Critical Care 
Fellowship 

 Gene Sung, MD 
gsung@usc.edu 

Gene Sung, M.D., M.P.H. 
Director, Neurocritical Care and Stroke 
Division University of Southern California 
1200 N. State St., Room 5641  
Los Angeles, CA 90033  
gsung@usc.edu  

California California Pacific Medical Center, 
Neurocritical Care Fellowship 

Anticipated for 
2009 

Jack Rose, MD 
rosejc@sutterhealth.org  

Jack C. Rose, MD 
Physician Foundation at California Pacific 
Medical Center 
Medical Director, Neurocritical Care and 
Director, Neurocritical Care Fellowship 
CPMC Comprehensive Stroke Care Center 
2100 Webster St., Suite 404 
San Francisco, CA 94115 

Colorado University of Colorado Denver Yes Robert Newmann, MD, PhD 
robert.neumann@ucdenver.edu  

Krystin Hasenbalg, Program Coordinator 
12631 E. 17th Ave., C307 
Aurora, CO 
Tel:  (303) 724-2302 
Krystin.hasenbalg@ucdenver.edu  
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Florida Neurocritical Care Fellowship, 
University of Miami, Miller School of 
Medicine 

 Kristine O’Phelan, MD 
kophelan@med.miami.edu   

Tammy Abbott 
Administrative Assistant – Neurology 
University of Miami, Miller School of 
Medicine 
1120 N.W. 14th St., #1359-3 
Miami, FL 33136 
Tel:  (305) 243-4621 
Fax:  (305) 243-7081 
tabbott@med.miami.edu  

Georgia Neurocritical Fellowship, Emory 
University 

Yes Owen Samuels, MD 
obsamu@emory.edu   
 

Regina Carder 
Administrative Assistant 
Department of Neurosurgery 
1364 Clifton Road; F324 
Atlanta, GA  30322 
Tel:  (404) 778-3752 
Fax:  (404) 712-1857 
regina.carder@emoryhealthcare.org 

Hawaii Queen’s Medical Center Neurocritical 
Care Fellowship 

 Cherylee Chang, MD 
cchang@queens.org 

Karen Seth 
kseth@queens.org    
The Queen’s Medical Center 
1301 Punchbowl St. 
Neuroscience Institute, QET5 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Illinois University of Chicago Neurosciences 
Critical Care Fellowship 
 
http://neurology.uchicago.edu/Fellow
ship%20NCC.aspx 

Yes Jeffrey Frank, MD 
jfrank@neurology.bsd.uchicago.ed
u 
 
 

Judith Maratea, Administrative Assistant 
Section of Neuroscience Critical Care 
University of Chicago 
5841 S. Maryland Avenue, MC 2030 
Chicago, IL   60637 
jmaratea@neurology.bsd.uchicago.edu 

Illinois Loyola University Neurointensive 
Care Fellowship 

 Michael J. Schneck, MD 
mschneck@lumc.edu  

Michael J. Schneck, MD 
Loyola University Medical Center 2160 South 
First Avenue Maywood, IL 60153  
mschneck@lumc.edu  

Illinois RUSH Medical Center Yes Richard Temes, MD 
richard_e_temes@rush.edu 

RUSH Medical Center 
1725 W. Harrison #1106 
Chicago, IL 60646 

Illinois Northwestern University Neurocritical 
Care Fellowship 
http://www.neurology.northwestern.e
du/education/fellowship_neurocrit.ht
ml 

Yes Sarice Bassin, MD 
sbassin@nmff.org  

Sarice Bassin, MD 
710 Lake Shore Dr. 
Abbott Hall, Room 1123 
Chicago, IL 60611 
Tel:  (312) 503-1330 

Maryland Johns Hopkins University School of  
Medicine 

 J. Ricardo Carhuapoma, MD 
Jcarhua1@jhmi.edu  
 
 

The Johns Hopkins Hospital 
600 North Wolfe Street /  Meyer 8-140 
Baltimore, MD 21287 
Jcarhua1@jhmi.edu  
Tel:  (410) 955-7481 
Fax:  (410) 614-7903 
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Massachusetts Massachusetts General 
Hospital/Brigham and Women’s 
Hospital/Harvard Medical School 

Yes Jonathan Rosand, MD MSc 
rosand@chgr.mgh.harvard.edu  

Jonathan Rosand, MD MSc 
rosand@chgr.mgh.harvard.edu  
Massachusetts General Hospital 
185 Cambridge Street 
CPZN-6818 
Boston, MA 02114 

Michigan Henry Ford Hospital Yes Tamer Abdelhak 
Tabdelh1@hfhs.org 

Tamer Abdelhak 
Tabdelh1@hfhs.org 
Henry Ford Hospital 
2799 West Grand Blvd. 
Detroit, MI 48202 

Michigan Wayne State University  William Coplin, MD 
wcoplin@med.wayne.edu 

William Coplin, MD 
wcoplin@med.wayne.edu 
Wayne State University 
University Health Center, 8C 
Department of Neurology  
4201 St. Antoine 
Detroit, MI 48201 

Michigan Michigan State University  Arshad Majid, MD 
Arshad.Majid@hc.msu.edu  

Arshad Majid, MD 
Arshad.Majid@hc.msu.edu  
Michigan State University 
Department of Neurology and 
Ophthalmology 
138 Service Road,  
Suite A217 
East Lansing, MI  48224 

Michigan University of Michigan Yes Teresa L. Jacobs, MD 
teresmit@med.umich.edu 

Teresa L. Jacobs, MD 
teresmit@med.umich.edu 
1500 East Medical Center Drive 
SPC 5338 
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-5338 

Minnesota Mayo Clinic Neurocritical Care 
Fellowship 

 Eelco FM Wijdicks, MD, PhD 
wijde@mayo.edu  

Eelco FM Wijdicks, MD, PhD 
Professor of Neurology 
Mayo Clinic 
200 First St., S.W. 
Mayo W8B 
Rochester, MN 55905 
wijde@mayo.edu 

Missouri Washington University 
School of Medicine 

Yes Michael Diringer, MD 
diringerm@neuro.wustl.edu 

Michael Diringer, MD 
diringerm@neuro.wustl.edu 
Washington University 
School of Medicine  
Box 8111 
Neurology 
660 S. Euclid 
St. Louis, MO 63110 
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Missouri St. Louis University 
School of Medicine 

 Salvador Cruz-Flores, MD 
cruzfls@slu.edu 

Salvador Cruz-Flores, MD 
cruzfls@slu.edu 
St. Louis University School of Medicine 
3635 Vista Ave. at Grand Blvd. 
St. Louis, MO 63110-2515 

New Mexico University of New Mexico  
Neuroscience Critical Care 
Fellowship 

 Marc Malkoff, MD 
mmalkoff@salud.unm.edu 

Marc Malkoff, MD 
mmalkoff@salud.unm.edu 
MHSC10 3615 
University of New Mexico 
Albuquerque, NM  

New York Columbia University/NY Presbyterian 
Neurocritical Care Fellowship 
Program 
http://www.columbiastroke.org/fellow
ship.html 

Yes Neeraj Badjatia, MD 
nbadjatia@neuro.columbia.edu  

Neeraj Badjatia, MD 
nbadjatia@neuro.columbia.edu  
Columbia-Presbyterian Medical Center 
710 W 168th St., Box 29 
New York, NY 10032 

New York Mount Sinai Neurocritical Care 
Fellowship 
 
http://www.neurocriticalcare.org/i4a/p
ages/index.cfm?pageid=3313  

Yes Errol Gordon, MD 
errol.gordon@mountsinai.org 
 

Errol Gordon, MD 
errol.gordon@mountsinai.org 
The Mount Sinai School of Medicine 
One Gustave L. Levy Place, Box 1136 
New York, NY 10029 
Tel:  (212) 241-2114 
Fax:  (212) 410-0603 

New York Albany Medical Center Fellowship in 
Neurocritical Care 

 Gary Bernardini, MD, PhD 
bernarg@mail.amc.edu 

Gary Bernardini, MD, PhD 
bernarg@mail.amc.edu 
 Albany Medical Center Neurology 
47 New Scotland Ave. 
Albany, NY 12208 

New York SUNY Upstate Medical University Yes Yahia M. Lodi, MD 
lodiy@upstate.edu  

Yahia M. Lodi, MD 
lodiy@upstate.edu  
Chief Division of Cerebrovascular Program & 
Services Fellowship Director, 
Vascular/Neurological Critical Care 
Neurology & Envovascular Surgical 
Neuroradiology 
Upstate Medical University and University 
Hospital, SUNY 
750 E. Adams Street 
Syracuse, NY 13210 
Tel:  (315) 464-5014 
Fax:  (315) 464-5015 

New York Weil Medical College of Cornell 
University 

 Igor Ougoret, MD 
iugorec@yahoo.com 
 

Igor Ougoret, MD 
iugorec@yahoo.com 
Weil Medical College of Cornell University 
New York Presbyterian Hospital 
525 E. 68th St. 
New York, NY 10021 
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North Carolina Duke Neurocritical Care Fellowship 
http://neurology.mc.duke.edu/Neuros
cience_Critical_Care.23.0.html 

Yes David McDonagh, MD 
David.mcdonagh@duke.edu 
 

David McDonagh, MD  
David.mcdonagh@duke.edu 
Duke University  
Medical Center 
Box 3094 
Durham, NC 27710 
Tel :  (919) 681-2150 
Fax:  (919) 681-4698 

Ohio The Cleveland Clinic Neurocritical 
Care Program 
http://my.clevelandclinic.org/neurolog
ical_institute/professionals/education/
fellowships.aspx#Neurointensive_Ca
re 

Yes Javier Provencio 
provenj@ccf.org  

J. Javier Provencio, MD, FCCM 
provenj@ccf.org  
Cerebrovascular Center, S80 
Cleveland Clinic 
9500 Euclid Ave. 
Cleveland, OH 44195 
Tel:  (216) 445-2423 

Ohio University Hospitals Case Medical 
Center 

Yes 
 

Michael A. De Georgia, MD, 
FACP, FAHA, FCCM 
Michael.degeorgia@uhhospitals.or
g  

Kris Stacy  
kristin.stacy@uhhospitals.org 
University Hospitals of Cleveland 
Department of Neurology 
11100 Euclid Ave. 
Cleveland OH 44106 
Office:  (216) 844-1552 
NSU:  (216) 844-2140 
Fax:  (216) 844-4785 

Ohio University of Cincinnati Yes Lori Shutter, MD 
shuttela@ucmail.uc.edu  
 
Opeolu Adeoye, MD (co-director) 
opeoluadeoye@yahoo.com  

Karen Subotnik 
subotnkn@ucmail.uc.edu  
University of Cincinnati 
Department of Neurosurgery 
Division of Neurocritical Care 
231 Albert Sabin Way 
POB 670517 
Cincinnati, OH 45267-0517 
Tel:  (513) 558-0434 
Fax:  (513) 558-5673 

Oregon Oregon Health & Science University 
 
School of Medicine 
www.ohsu.edu/nccp 

Yes Neeraj Naval, MD 
naval@ohsu.edu  

Neeraj Naval, MD 
naval@ohsu.edu  
Neurosciences Critical Care Program 
Oregon Health & Science University 
3181 SW Sam Jackson Park Road 
Mail Code:  CR-127 
Portland, OR 97239-3098 
Tel:  (503) 494-0353 
Fax:  (503) 418-1492 
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Pennsylvania University of Pennsylvania 
Neurocritical Care Fellowship 

Yes Joshua M. Levine, MD 
joshua.levine@uphs.upenn.edu  

Joshua M. Levine, MD 
joshua.levine@uphs.upenn.edu  
Hospital of the University of Pennsylvania 
3W. Gates Bldg 
3400 Spruce Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19104 
Tel:  (215) 662-3368  
Fax:  (215) 614-1927 

Pennsylvania Thomas Jefferson University 
Hospitals 

Yes Monisha.Kumar, MD 
Monisha.kumar@jefferson.edu  

Judith Smith 
Judith.smith@jefferson.edu 
Jefferson Hospital for the Neurosciences 
Department of Neurology 
900 Walnut St. Suite 200 
Philadelphia, PA 19107 
Tel:  (215) 995-6488  
Fax:  (215) 923-6792  

South Carolina Medical University of South Carolina Yes Angela N Hays, MD 
haysa@musc.edu 

Angela N. Hays, MD 
haysa@musc.edu 
96 Jonathan Lucas Street 
Ste 307CSB 
Charleston, SC 29425 

Texas Baylor College of Medicine at The St. 
Luke’s Episcopal Hospital 

 Jose I. Suarez, MD 
jisuarez@bcm.tmc.edu  

Jose I. Suarez, MD 
Neurocritical Care 
Director Vascular Neurology and 
Neurocritical Care Baylor College of 
Medicine 
One Baylor Plaza, NB 302 
Houston, TX 77030 
Tel:  (713) 798-8472  
Fax:  (713) 798-2739 

Texas University of Texas Southwestern 
http://www.utsouthwestern.edu/utsw/
cda/dept21315/files/487423.html 
 

Yes Christiana E. Hall, MD 
Christiana.Hall@UTSouthwestern.
edu  

Christiana E. Hall, MD 
Christiana.Hall@UTSouthwestern.edu  
Southwestern Division of Neurocritical Care 
Mail Code 8855 
5323 Harry Hines Blvd. 
Dallas, TX 75390 
Tel:  (214) 648-8513 
Fax:  (214) 648-0341 

Texas University of Texas, Health Science 
Center at Houston 

 Asma Zakaria, MD 
Asma.zakaria@uth.tmc.edu  

Asma Zakaria, MD 
Asma.zakaria@uth.tmc.edu 
6431 Fannin Street, Suite 7.154 
Houston, TX 77030 

Utah University of Utah Yes Elaine J. Skalabrin, MD 
Elaine.skalabrin@hsc.utah.edu  

Suzy Bates 
Suzy.bates@hsc.utah.edu 
175 North Medical Drive, 3rd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84132  
Tel:  (801) 587-9935 
Fax:  (801) 587-8039 
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Virginia University of Virginia Neurocritical 
Care Fellowship 
http://www.healthsystem.virginia.edu/
internet/neurology-
training/fellowship/home.cfm#critical_
care 

Yes Bart Nathan, MD 
brn3a@virginia.edu 
 

Bart Nathan, MD 
brn3a@virginia.edu 
University of Virginia 
Departments of neurology, 
Box 800394 
Charlottesville, VA 22908 

Wisconsin Medical College of Wisconsin 
Neurocritical Care Fellowship 

Yes Michel Torbey, MD, MPH 
MTorbey@mcw.edu 

Michel T. Torbey, MD, MPH, FAHA, FCCM  
MTorbey@mcw.edu 
Medical College of Wisconsin 
9200 W. Wisconsin Ave 
Milwaukee, WI 53226  
Tel:  (414) 805-5223  
Fax:  (414) 805- 5252  
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